

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jun 06, 2013, 3:19 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 86585-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF
JONATHAN GENTRY,

PETITIONER.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON

CASSANDRA STUBBS
cstubbs@aclu.org
BRIAN STULL
bstull@aclu.org
ACLU Capital Punishment Project
201 W. Main St., Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
(919)682-5659

SARAH A. DUNNE, WSBA
#34869
dunne@aclu-wa.org
NANCY L. TALNER, WSBA
#11196
talner@aclu-wa.org
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICI*.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. *Monday* should be applied broadly in capital cases..... 3

 A. The Court must conduct a searching review of the record to ensure *Monday* error did not infect the outcome.....3

 B. Because of the prosecutor’s unique role in capital cases, this Court should hold that evidence of racial bias by the prosecution in capital cases requires reversal, without inquiry as to whether the bias directly affected the verdict.....5

 II. The circumstances of Gentry’s trial heighten concern about racial bias. 10

 A. Gentry, an African-American defendant, was tried for the murder of a white victim.....10

 B. Gentry, an African-American defendant was tried by an all-white jury.13

 C. The case against Gentry is circumstantial and race based.15

 III. Gentry is entitled to relief because of the injection of racial bias in this case under any application of the *Monday* standard..... 18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Koenig v. Thurston County, 175 Wn. 2d 837, 846, 287 P.3d 523, 527 (2012)..... 6

State v. Bartholomew, 101 Wn. 2d 631, 683 P.2d 1079 (1985).....4, 6

State v. Bartholomew, 104 Wn. 2d 844, 850, 710 P.2d 196, 200 (1985)...6

State v. Campbell, 103 Wn. 2d 1, 26, 691 P.2d 929, 943 (1984)..... 6

State v. Davis, 175 Wn. 2d 287, 363-373, 290 P.3d 43, 78-84 (2012)..... 11

State v. Gentry, 125 Wn. 2d 570, 610, 612, 888 P.2d 1105, 1130 (1995)..... 1, 11, 19

State v. Jackson, 75 Wn. App. 537, 540, 879 P.2d 307, 309 (1994) 8

State v. Judge, 100 Wn. 2d 706, 713, 675 P.2d 219, 223 (1984) 7

State v. Lord, 117 Wn. 2d 829, 888, 822 P.2d 177, 211 (1991) 4

State v. Monday, 171 Wn. 2d 667, 680, 257 P.3d 551, 557-558 (2011)..... *passim*

State v. Stenson, Case No. 82332-4, Amicus Curiae Brief (Wn. State. Sup. Ct., Nov. 4, 2008) 11

Turner v. Stime, 153 Wn. App. 581, 587, 222 P.3d 1243, 1246 (2009)..... 8

Other State Cases

Claims of Racial Disparity v. Commissioner of Corr., No. CV054000632S, 2008 WL 713763, at *1 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 2008) 11

In re Proportionality Review Project, 735 A.2d 528, 536 (N.J. 1999) 11

<i>Nelson v. Zant</i> , 405 S.E.2d 250, 252, 261 (Ga. 1991)	16
<i>People v. Cahill</i> , 809 N.E.2d 561, 612 (N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 630 N.W.2d 79, 83 (S.D. 2001).....	9
<i>State v. Varner</i> , 643 N.W.2d 298, 304 (Minn. 2002)	9

Federal Cases

<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S 482, 497, 97 S. Ct. 1272, 51 L. Ed. 2d 498 (1977).....	7
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U. S. 145, 156, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 1451, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491(1968).....	15
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42, 69, 112 S. Ct. 2348, 2364, 120 L. Ed. 2d 33 (1992).....	14
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279, 287, 107 S. Ct. 1756, 1764,95 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1987).....	13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 613-18, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 2446-448, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002).....	10
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U. S. 303, 309, 25 L. Ed. 664 (1879).....	14
<i>Tobias v. Smith</i> , 468 F. Supp. 1287, 1289-90 (W.D.N.Y. 1979).....	9
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28, 106 S. Ct. 1683, 90 L. Ed. 2d 27 (1986)	7
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 785 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1986).....	8, 9, 20

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

RCW 10.95.040(1).....	6
RCW 10.95.040(3).....	5

Other Authorities

- Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, *A Brief History of Criminal Jury in the United States*, 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 867, 894-96 (1994)..... 13
- Associated Press, *Inmate Who Killed Wash. Guard Sentenced to Death* (May 15, 2013), available at: <http://abcnews.go.com/US/wireStory/inmate-sentenced-death-wash-guards-slaying-19185056#.UZvF-LXkt8F>. 11
- Brandon Garrett, *Judging Innocence*, 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55, 66 (2008)..... 18
- Cary T. Oien, *Forensic Hair Comparison: Background Information for Interpretation*, 11 Forensic Sci. Communication (Apr. 2009), available at: http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/forensic-science-communications/review/2009_04_review02.htm..... 16
- David C. Baldus *et al.*, *Racial Discrimination and the Death Penalty in the Post-Furman Era: An Empirical and Legal Overview, with Recent Findings from Philadelphia*, 83 CORNELL L. REV. 1638, 1683-1770 (1998) 10
- David H. Kaye and David R. Freedman, *Reference Guide on Statistics* NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, THE REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE, THIRD EDITION11
- Gilbert Thomas Stephenson, *Race Distinctions in American Law*, 253-72 (AMS Press, 1969) 13
- Glenn L. Pierce and Michael L. Radelet, *The Impact of Legally Inappropriate Factors on Death Sentencing for California Homicides, 1990-1999*, 46 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 1, 38 (2005) 10
- Innocence Project, *The Causes of Wrongful Conviction*, available at <http://www.innocenceproject.org/understand/>16
- John J. Donohue III, CAPITAL PUNISHMENT IN CONNECTICUT, 1973-2007: A COMPREHENSIVE EVALUATION FROM 4600

MURDERS TO ONE EXECUTION (2008) available at http://works.bepress.com/john_donohue/55	10
Judge Royal Furgeson, <i>The Jury in To Kill a Mockingbird: What Went Wrong?</i> , 73 TEXAS BAR J. 488 (June 2010).....	14
Karen Parker et al., <i>Racial Bias and the Conviction of the Innocent</i> , in <i>Wrongly Convicted: Perspectives on Failed Justice</i> 114, 127 (Westervelt & Humphrey eds., 2001).....	18
Leigh B. Bienen, <i>The Proportionality Review of Capital Cases by State High Courts After Gregg: Only “The Appearance of Justice,”</i> 87 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 130, 190 (1996).....	11
Mark A. Larranaga, <i>Where Are We Heading?: Current Trends of Washington’s Death Penalty</i> , at 26 (April 2004), available at http://www.jamlegal.com/Race_and_Jurisdiction_Report_May_2004.pdf	12
Neil Vidmar, <i>AMERICAN JURIES: THE VERDICT</i> (2007).....	14
Raymond Paternoster et al., <i>Justice by Geography and Race: The Administration of the Death Penalty in Maryland, 1978-1999</i> , 4 MARGINS, MD. L. J. RACE, RELIGION, GENDER & CLASS 1, 40-41 (2004).....	10
Research Working Group, <i>Preliminary Report on Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System</i> , 35 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 623, 627 (2012).....	6, 12
Samuel Gross et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States: 1989 through 2003</i> , 95 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 523, 542 (2005).....	15
Samuel R. Sommers & Phoebe C. Ellsworth, <i>How Much Do We Really Know About Race and Juries?</i> , <i>A Review of Social Science Theory and Research</i> , 78 CHI-KENT L. REV. 997 (2003)	14
Scientific Working Group on Materials Analysis <i>Forensic Human Hair Examination Guidelines</i> , 7 FORENSIC SCI. COMM. 2005, 18-19, available at http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/forensic-science-	

communications/fsc/april2005/standards/2005_04_standards02.htm	16
Sheri Lynn Johnson, <i>Cross-Racial Identification Errors in Criminal Cases</i> , 69 CORNELL L. REV. 934, 950 (1984).....	16
Stephanie Hindson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Race, Gender, Region and Death Sentencing in Colorado, 1980-1999</i> , 77 U. COLO. L. REV. 549, 549 (2006).....	10
Stephen Bright, <i>Discrimination, Death and Denial: The Tolerance of Racial Discrimination in Infliction of the Death Penalty</i> , 35 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 433, 450 (1995).....	5
Talia Roitberg Harmon, <i>Race For Your Life: An analysis of the role of race in erroneous capital convictions</i> , 29 CRIM. JUST. REV. 76, 78, 88 (2004).....	17
U.S. GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE, DEATH PENALTY SENTENCING: RESEARCH INDICATES PATTERN OF RACIAL DISPARITIES 5 (1990).....	11
United States Department of Justice letter dated May 4, 2013, available at: http://www.scribd.com/doc/139767216/DOJ-Letter-Manning-case	17
